Dear Jim, &/2/75

Don't interrupt the too manyx things for which Jou now do not have time for
reading the attached Leisinger letter of 7/3% and ay today's response, which won't
g0 out until Monday. Save it for when you want a change of pece or something to
which to look forward.

"~ I say "look forward" for many reasons. One is that I know the content and the

reasons for the withholding from me with some reasonable certa.irﬂ‘)hnd it is to avoid
official embarrassment, especially but not exclusively the CIA and the Commission.
¥What they are still withholding must be more embarrassing that what I've gotten, which
would emberrass the hell out of mes (I've given you notes on all this Nosenko stuff.)
) Please note, when you reed this, refefences to a rroperly unidentified researcher.
I have a notion it may be Paul. You wmay have records that will say. fie has been silent
on this with me whereas on his assurance that he would never write on this I was
giving him copies of all my work, including personal investigeiions he could not
duplicate. ! .

In any event, I think ikis is another of those Archives Horrors.,1'll have no
choice but to take my time. They keep holding back what I need. I can t rush end I
don't want to. Instead I'll take the time to build a record. -

What I've written Leisinger is what I spotted in a single reading, all I kad
time for. It is not all of what I spotted.

While’l think these guys®are so crocked they never beldeve anyone slse is sver
honest, Leisinger is new to me and I have taken this time in part so that if he has
any concern for his own integrity or any kids and their regard for him he'll know and
have a chance to clean his face. (His letter is so confused that in Item 2 he refers
to see Item 2 above,) I 80 on the assumption that at scme point thers may be aaq
honest man and that he will rebel. ]

However, I also believe that he will not totally iguore this letter. Se'll bounce
it back to Johnson, if Johnson drafted it. Or up above, whore they will have to face
it and more. And I would rather not have to argue aud appeals. This glves them a
chance to awoid trouble for them and for me.

Thers is an aspect I've mentioned before and I'd rather have you keep confidential,
as I think I mentioned before. This whole think is classif® Hoover., He set out fram
the beginuing to screw the CIA and the Commission with Nosenko,. ée not only wrote a
very polite scenario (which I have) which hoist the Commission oh two petards - its
and his - but accurately figured that Helms and his would keep sverything secret, Not
without relevance is Dulles' executive session musing that &gveg had no operatives
in the UBSR. R

I don't want to play Hoover's game, I want to build a full and. honest record on
the material #as well as the dishonesties in withholding, It we never know what can
break this open, Nosenko aspects can, And I don't want the nuts meddling with it,
And Hoover only seemed to be fully informetive and forthright on Nosenko,

This is still another example of the permeating incompetence of even the big-name
reporters in investigative reporting. Those who have this stuff have not understood it.
The unidentified applicant seems to have been satisfied too easily,

When the time for response passed I gtarted preparing an appeal., I have an enormous
stack of notcs for it. I'w sure he has not responded to all the questions I asked. There
is nothing, for example on the missing scientific stuff for 226=T73. I'm lotting that, too,
wait until I have sverything they have not sent and are supposed toe I'm not sure but I'm
pretty sure that where I did not invoke FOIA they macde nouresponse at all, which makes
another kdnd of record.

I'm sending Tom a copy for his information.

Best,



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

National Archives and Records Service
Washington, DC 20408

July 31, 1975

Mr. Harold Weisberg
Rt. 8
 Frederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg: -

This is in reply to your letter of July 6 1975, received in this office
on July 9, 1975, in which you make requests concerning the records of
the President's Commission on the assassination of President Kennedy
under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) as amended.

Your original request was for copies of all records released since the
last regular review, which was in 1972-73. If you want copies of all
records released by that review, except the CIA documents we have already
furnished you, we will be pleased to furnish them.

You make FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) requests for records concerning
the following:

(1) The withholding from research of Commission Document 702. The
documents which withheld CD 702 from research, both of which can
be made available to you, are letters of the Department of Justice
of August 13, 1965 (see attached List C withholding it), and of
November 3, 1970, not listing it for release. We released it
when we found in the course of reference service that it had been
published.

(2) Declassification of a letter of May 22, 1964, from J. Edgar Hoover
to J. lee Rankin relating to Mexican tourist permits. This letter
was the cover letter for Commission Document 965 and was not filed
with that document (see List E attached to the Department of
Justice letter of August 13, 1965, in item 2 above). We withheld
the letter in our 1967-68 review of the unmumbered documents
(Government Agencies Involved — FBI) because it related to
Oswald's Mexican trip and relations with Mexico. It was among
the records the Department of Justice asked us to contimue to
withhold in the 1972-73 review by its letter of April 18, 1973,
in response to our letter of May 15, 1972, both of which can be
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(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

made available to you. We declassified the letter of May 22,
1964, from J. Edgar Hoover to J. Lee Rankin on the basis of

the declassification of its enclosure (CD 965) by the Department
of Justice letter of August 13, 1965, when we found a copy of
the letter in screening the Oswald Mexico trip file for a
researcher.

Declassification of a letter of July 7, 1964, relating to
Mexican Immigration Department records, 46 enclosures of which
had been forwarded with it. We do not have records that show
the reasons why documents were classified or declassified. Pre-
sumably the classified documents relating to investigation of
Oswald's trip to Mexico were classified because relations with a
foreign country were involved. We released this document when we
could do so in screening the file for Oswald's Mexico trip.

Declassification of a letter of J. Lee Rankin to J. Edgar Hoover
of April 24, 1964. This letter was withheld from research in our
1967-68 wmeview of the unnumbered documents of the Commission
because it involved the investigation of the Mexican trip of
Oswald and the question of foreign relations with Mexico. It was
among the records the Department of Justice requested us to con-
tinue to withhold by its letter of April 18, 1973 (item 3 above).
It was declassified and released by a letter of January 24, 1975,
from the Department of Justice in response to our letter of

July 31, 1974. We have been unable to identify the dossier
furnished to Ambassador Mann,

Records relating to the withholding and releasing of the FBI letter-
head memorandum (LHM) on interviews with Yuri Nosenko (Commission
Document 434). CD 434 is a duplicate of part of the portion of
Commission Document 651 declassified and released by the Department
of Justice by its letter of Jamary 24, 1975 (item L above) except
the deleted matter on the first page of CD 43L4. The letter of
Jarmary 24, 1975, was therefore regarded as authority for the
release of CD 43/ with the deletion. The deleted part of the first
paragraph of CD 43k is denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (5).

Page dated October 27, 1959, dealing with Oswald's hospitalization.
As stated in our letter of June 17, 1975, the page relating to
Oswald's Moscow hospitalization on October 27, 1959, is from the
Oswald-Ruby Chronology in the Commission's records. It was pre-
viously withheld from research because it contained information
from a document withheld from research.



(7) Deletions in the Coleman-Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign
activities. The deleted material is denied to you under
5 U.S.Ce 552 (b) (5).

(8) CIA interviews or reports relating to what Nosenko told the CIA.
No documents of this kind have been found in the records of the
Commission.

(9) Nosenko records of any kind still withheld. These records consist
of the following:

(a) Letter of Rankin to Helms, March 6, 1964.

(b) Memorandum of Slawson to Jemmer, Liebeler, Ball and Belin,
March 9, 1964.

(¢) Memorandum of Coleman and Slawson to Stern, March 12, 1964.

(d) Memorandum of Slawson to Rankin, July 15, 1964.

(e) Memorandum of Slawson to Coleman, July 17, 1964.

(£) Memorandum of July 23, 1964 (no names given).

(g) Memorandum of Slawson to Rankin, August 22, 196.

(n) Transcript of executive session of Commission of June 23, 196k.

(1) Perhaps pages 63-73 of transeript of executive session of the
Commission, which relate to defectors without naming Nosenko.

(3) Page 1 of Commission Document 651.
(k) Cover letter of CD 451.

These records relating to Nosenko are denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 552
(b) (5). Page 2 of CD 651 relating to Nosenko can be supplied to you.
No other FBI records relating to Nosenko have been found among the
records of the Commission. We regret that a few items relating to
Nosenko listed above were inadvertently omitted in our previous letter
to you.

Related to the withholding of these records are the following documents:

(1) Note of Marion M. Johnson (NARS) to Arthur Dooley (CIA) of
August 14, 1967, which can be made available to you. The lists



(10)

of documents referred to in the note are denied to you under
5 UsS.Ce 552 (b) (5).

(2) Letter of Thomas H. Karamessines, Deputy Director for Plans,
CIA, to Robert H. Bahmer, Archivist of the United States, of
October 2, 1967. This letter is denied to you under 5 U.S.C.
552 (b) (1)

(3) Letter of May 1, 1975, of Robert S. Young, FOI Coordinator,
CIA, to James B. Bhoads, which can be made available to you.

(4) Note of Marion M. Johnson (NARS) to Charles P. Dexter (CIA)
July 30, 1974, and letter of John D. Morrison, Jr., Acting
General Counsel, CIA, to James B. Rhoads, October 1, 1974,

_ which can be made available to you.

Declassification of certain records on March 13, 1975:

The decldssification actions on these records on that date
resulted from finishing up work on requests for reviews of those
records from a researcher in order to transmit copies to him. Our
correspondence with him, consisting of our letters sent to him
dated July 10 and August 13, 1974, and March 17 and April 15, 1975,
as well as letters received from him dated August 5 and November 9,
1974 and January 8 and March 1, 1975, is denied to you under

5 UsS.C. 552 (b) (6).

The specific'records to which you refer in this request apparently
are the following:

(a) Pages 23-34 of Commission Document 651 relating to Yuri Nosenko.
These pages were withheld from research in 1965 and 1970 at
the request of the Department of Justice in its letters listed
in item 4 above, They were declassified by the letter of
January 24, 1975, of the Department also listed in item 4 above.

(b) The letter of J. Lee Rankin to J. Edgar Hoover dated April 24,
1964. This letter was withheld from research by the National
Archives in our 1967-68 review of the records because of the
relevance of the letter to the investigation of Oswald's
Mexican trip and the question of Mexican-American relations.
The Department of Justice asked us to contimue to withhold
the records which included this letter in its letter of
April 18, 1973 (item 2 above).



(c) Transcript of an executive session of the Commission of
January 22, 1964. A transcript was prepared by a Department
of Defense stenoctypist from the reporter's notes for that
session and classified on the basis of the classification of
the reporter's notes. A note of Marion M. Johnson (NARS) to
Mark Grunwald (Department of Justice) of November 12, 1974,
requesting a review of the transcript and the reply of the
Department of February 26, 1975, will be furnished to you.

(d) The undated Coleman-Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign
activities. Most of this memorandum was declassified by the
National Archives on the basis of published information. A
letter of Charles E. Savige;(CIA) to James B. Rhoads relating
to declassification of a portion of the memorandum is denied
to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (1).

Enclosed is a copy of the exemptions in 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) which include
those cited in this letter. The copies of records we are furnishing you
are being sent to.you separately.

The CIA will respond to you separately concerming its security classified
letters denied to you in this letter.

You may appeal the denials to you in this letter to the Deputy Archivist

of the United States, National Archives and Records Service, Washington, DC
20408, Denials of security classified documents, which includes part of
the deleted portions in the Coleman-Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign
activities, may also be appealed to the Inmteragency Classification Review
Committee, National Archives Building, Room 60k, Washington, DC 20408.

ALBERT H. LEI/ﬂgER, JR. %

Acting Assistant Archivist
for the National Archives

Enclosures



(1) the need to search for and collect the re-
uested records from fie acllltles or other aestablish-
ments that are l.garate Tom the 0O. ce grac-u E& the
request;

(ii) the need to search for, collect, and appro-
sriu:elx examine a voluminous amount oFf separate and
stinct records which are demanded In a single request;

53

(111) the need for consultation, which shall be
V{EE aII rlcdclS[o E) eoﬂ V{t“ anol:ﬁcr

conducted
agency having a substantial Interest in the determina-
tion of the request Or among two Or more components

of CEe agency ﬁavfng SUEICIHCIAI SUEIQCC'MCCGF Inter-

est therein.

sha e deemed to_have exhauate. s_adminlatrative .
Temedles with respect to such request 1T the agency falls
to comply with the applicable cime Timit provisions of
this peragraph. I cEe Covernment can_show exceptional
clrcumstances exlst and that the agency 1s exercEsIn

e ence in responding o the request, the court

may tetain jurlsdiction end allow the agency additional
time to complete lts re oF the records. on_an
etermination an_agency to ¢ with a request for
records, the records sEaIf be ma%c Yomptly avallable

to such person making such request. Any notification of
Jental of any request for records under this subsection

sha set forth the names and titles or positions of each
person responsg

e for the denial of suc reguss:.

(b) This section does not apply to matters that ara--

(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established
by an Executive order to € secret in the interest of
ational defense or forel poEIcy and (B) are in Eact pro-

n En
perly classified pursuant to_ such Executive order;

(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and
practices of an agency;

(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute;

(4) ctrade secrets and commercial or financial information
obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

(5) 1inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters
which would not be available by law to a party other than
an agency in litigation with the agency:

(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the
disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy; L

i . H
(7) investigatory records coEgiled for law enforcement pur-
oses uEL on to the extent that the 21'0 uction oL sucr B
recori’is woul.d 5K$ inte’ 'feta with enforcement procee ngS.

(3) deprive a nerson of a right to a fair trial or an im-
parcial ad}udic.:c:.on, T) constitute am unwarranted luvasion
of personal privacy, ) sclose the ldentLty OF a confi~
dential source and, In the case of a record .o@ ed By a
crimina aw_enforcement authority in (he course of a criminal
Invescxga:ionl or Bz an_agency conducting a Tawful national
securitcy inte ence Investigavion, conlidencia Informacion
Furnished only by the conildential source, (£) disclose .
nvest atlive techniques an roceduras or enZI:m er
the Life or physical safety o[f’ law enforcetnent per

sonnel;

(8) contained in or related to examination, operating,
or condition reports prepared by, or bchalf of, or for the
use of an agency responsible for the regulation or super-
vision of financial in-:itu\iions: or

(9) geological and geophysical information and data,
including maps, concerning wells. :

.

Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be pro-
v1§ea to_any person requesting such record after deletion
T the portions which are exempt undcr t.;is subsection.

{c) This section does not authorize withholding of infor-
mation or limit the availability of records to the public,
except as specifically stated in this section, This. section
is not authority to withhold information from Congress.

(d) On_or before March 1 of each calendar year, each
agenc sha submit a report coverin 34 the recedln calendar
ear to che Speaker OF cge House of Representatives and
%tesmenc oF the Senate For referral o the appropriatc
committees of the Congress.

The report sha nciude--

(1) the number of determinations made bg such agency
not to go_nm[y with requests Tor records made to suc

agency under subsection (a) and the reasons for each such
atermination;

.
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